CHAPTER 77.

H. F. 349.

AN ACT to amend section 4, chapter 143, acts 16th General Assembly, relating to appointment of judges of superior courts.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Sec. 4, ch. 143, 16 G A., amended.

That section 4, chapter 143, acts of SECTION 1. 16th General Assembly be and the same is hereby amended by adding to the end of said section the following words: "And in case of the inability of any judge to judge superi-act, through sickness or other cause, a judge shall be so

Disability of or court.

appointed to hold during such inability.

Publication.

This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines. Iowa.

Approved March 24, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader March 28, 1896.
W. M. MCFARLAND,

Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 78.

H. F. 119.

AN ACT to amend chapter 91 of the Twenty-fifth General Assembly of Iowa, relating to the extermination of Russian thistles.

Be it enacted by the General Asembly of the State of Iowa:

Sec. 2, ch. 91, 25 G. A., amended.

Section 1. That section 2 of chapter 91 of the Twentyfifth General Assembly of Iowa be amended as follows: by striking out the following words in the 7th line thereof, "the 25th day of Aug. and the 10th day of stroying Rus-September," and insert the following in lieu thereof: "25th

Time for desian thistles.

day of July and 10th day of August.

Sec. 3, ch. 91, 25 G. A., repealed. Substitute.

That section 3 of said act be repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: "That it shall be the duty of all persons knowing of the presence of Russian thistles upon any premises, lands, lots, streets, highways, or elsewhere, in any township at any time after the 10th day of August and before the 15th day of August to give notice in writing to the owner, occupant, persons or corporation in possession or control thereof, and if not destroyed by such owner, occupant, or persons in possession by the 20th day of August, to give notice in writing immediately after the 20th day of August, of that year to any member of the board of township trustees in which said thistles are growing; or if within a city or incorporated town then to give notice in writing to the mayor, recorder, or clerk thereof; who shall, on or before the 5th

Duty to notify owner or agent in writing.

Notice to township trustees.

Notice to mayor or cleřk.

day of September, cause the same to be cut, burned, or To be deotherwise totally destroyed.

The reasonable costs of destroying said thistles and of cost of destroying. serving said notices aforesaid shall be paid out of the general county fund on the certificate of the board of township trustees or city or town council of the amount of the same, which certificate shall describe the lands or lots upon which said thistles were destroyed and the amount of costs for destroying the same on each tract, together with the costs of serving said notices thereon, and upon the filing of the certificate in the auditor's office the county board of supervisors shall cause the amount so paid to be levied as a special tax against the premises on which said Tax levied thistles have been destroyed, and against the persons or ises and percorporation owning said premises, and the county treas-sons owning. urer shall collect the same as any other tax, and return it urer collect. to the county fund. The costs for serving said notices on costs. said officers shall be the same as original notices in justice's court, but only one such charge for serving said notices shall be taxed against each owner of said land.

Approved April 10, 1896.

1896.]

CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to amend section 4752 of the Code of 1873, and to amend S. F. 273. section 4783 of the Code of 1873 as amended by the 16th, 17th, and 18th, General Assemblies, relating to salaries of certain officers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:—

SECTION 1. That section 4752 of the Code of 1873 be sec. 4752, code, and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word Bond of clerk "five" after the word "of" in the fifth line thereof and of pentium-inserting the word "forty" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 2. That section 4783 of the Code, as amended by, Sec. 4783, code, the acts of the 16th, 17th, and 18th General Assemblies be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the salary of word "seventy" after the word "clerk" in the sixth line tentiary. thereof and insert the words, "one hundred."

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repealing clause.

this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate impor-Publication. tance shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 17, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, May 2, and the Des Moines Leader, May 5, 1896.

W. M. MCFARLAND,

Secretary of State.